IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFCRE THE
S side of Star Circle, 275 feet E of ¢/l

of McDonogh Road * DEPUTY ZONING
2™ Election District

4™ Councilmanic District V * COMMISSIONER
(4308 Star Circle)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Michelle A. Bland

Petitioner * Case No. 2009-0169-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Michelle A. Bland for property located
at 4308 Star Circle. The variance request is from Sections 504.2 and 301.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.6.b Qf the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Policies (CMDP) to permit a deck with a rear setback of 8 feet in lieu of the
required 11.25 feet, and to amend the Final Development Plan of Starwood Lot # 52 only. The
subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1. The townhomes located behind the Petitioner’s property are situated on a hill which causes
water runoff and muddy conditions in the Petitioner’s backyard. These conditions result in the
Petitioner’s loss of reasonable use of his baékyard. Existing rear doors will lead to the proposed
deck. The right side of the rear of the home contaihs outside stairs leading to the basement.
Photographs submitted by the Petitioner depict many decks in the townhouse neighborhood
similar to that being proposed. None of the adjacent neighbors voiced any objection to the

proposed deck.




® @

The Zdning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of
the record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations
concerning the requested relief.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on December 21, 2008 and there beingA no request for a public
hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits aé required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore Counfy Code. Based upon the infermatién available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, the information, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply
- with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R; would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
Countg thié / 5 i day of January, 2009 that a Variance from Sections 504.2 and 301.1 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive
Manual of Development Policies (CMDP) to permit a deck with a rear setback of 8 feet in lieu of
the required 11.25 feet, and to amend the Final Development Plan of Starwood Lot # 52 only be

and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:




1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If,
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return,
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

/. 3t

OMAS H. B6STWICK®
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

January 13, 2008

" MICHELLE A. BLAND
4308 STAR CIRCLE |
RANDALLSTOWN MD 21133

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0169-A
Property: 4308 Star Circle

Dear Ms. Bland:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the abové—captioﬁed case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concemning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, -

e

- THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

- THB:pz

Enclosure

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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| Petition for Administrative Variance ;
ol to the Zomng Commlsswner of Baltlmorg C,ou.nty

. %\/ CoT for the property located at _ ‘/305/ 5*40‘ thc./ﬁ’_
v e ' which'is presently zoned _DR §. § .

‘This:Petition shall be filed with' the Department of. Permxts and Development Management. The undersigned, legal -
- owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

“ made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectlon(s) 504, ;:_ ARe zRrR AN‘) V. 6. (p b (fﬁby
AND 30(._\ ." BLZ»Q TO PERM(T A D&ek wrrH A REUR SETBHACK

OF 8PL n Licu mﬁ Tite REQUIRED (. 25 Pt AND To grtew)
THE FDP  OF “5T4AR ,ood. |

of the zoning regulations of Baltlmore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonmg
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/\We do solemnly decldre and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which’
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature -

Signature
Address - j ' ~ Telephone No. « Name - Type or Print \ : ! N K
. City f N State Zip Code L Slgnature )
- Attorney For Petitioner: B . "{ 30 8 . 5’1’&: ' Cw'c./ e tf f0- 65 ‘n‘— (? 3’4
j ) ) Address - Telephone No.
| ' leamo(qusﬁcawu 7D 233
Name - Type or Print o Cuty ' State Zip Code
o Regresentattve to be Contacted ‘
Signature
S : - Muf MV&f&M T I@lamf
Company - o Name
e | | | H30¢ 54&., Ciele H10- 654 (3 91/
Address - . . Telephone No. "Address - . . . Telephone No.
| _ &Mo[a.[(s‘owm MD ﬂll
City ) State Zip Code City State j Zip

- A Public Hearing havmg been formally demanded andl/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner- of Bathmore County
this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advemsed as required by the zonmg
_regulations of Baltzmore County and that the property be reposted. g

- 'L -
™~ o

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore C’puntyA - L
\ .

4

hCH

CASENO. _20%02 - 6[bq- - Reviewed By _(\ {N\~~. Date L\ s V% :

) B T v"w g %’3 3"4‘5&'&!‘{%% \J N’
REV 10/25/01 - e k Estlmated Posting Date _ [ 21\ Dg

)z
I
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: ldaVIt in Support of Administrative Variance

' A’The unders&gned hereby affirms under the penaltles of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltlmore County as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the-Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to, testrfy thereto in the event that a public hearsng is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) doesldo presently reside at L/ 30 8/ 5{'a.f C; S ( e,

Address : :
guaédnkéwm MDD 11(33 .
S Cty - R State .. th Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative -
Variance at the above address (indicate hardshtp or practical difficuity): :
| (SEE ATTACHMENT)

. ] '; 5
i ey THI

I’ hat the Aﬁ” ant(s) acknowledge s) that |f a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be requared to pay a reposting and
- advertising fee and may be required to provide additional mformatlon : -

e g G

Slgnat re. Svgnature

‘\)LM\Q. A "D\M (\‘SaLmoaB

.. Name- Type or Print

Name Type or Print

- . STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BAL'I IMORE, to wit:

Wl

- | HEREBY CERTIFY, this Q_2 day of W -, A o8 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
- of Maryland, in and for the County, aforesa;d _personally appeared . :

~ the Aﬁ’iant(s) herein, perso‘nally knOwn orsatisfactorily identified to me as-such Affiant(s).

3

A

~ AS'WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal .~

S : ' Notary Public/

- »,V* L I R ' My Commission ng‘@g
- ' : : My Commission Expires June 1, 200

B REV:A0/25/01 - " ' o

n : v
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Affidavit Support of Administrative Variance
The undersugned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore - County as -

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the-Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at AL!C;}O S/ 5{'0./ C.a S [ﬁ
. ess

IQuw_w‘a 5‘&«»«4 MD ' PAIKEKS

State ; Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):
(S€ E ATTHCHME N?‘)

That the Affant(s) acknowledge(s) that If a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be requ1red to pay a reposting and -
- advertising fee and may be required to provide additional lnformatton :

MM A SN

Slgnat re. Sngnature

Wil A %\m Fsm@

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this ()2 day of Mw{u"d ; A 068 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared ' :

A

the ‘Affian't(s-) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as-such Affiant(s).

m, C. /P

My Commission: p;res
My Commission Expires June 1, 200

- AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

[ M B

Notary Public/

REV 10/25/01



ATTACHMENT:

PETITION FOR VARIANCE
HARDSHIP/PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

A. The Proposed Deck’s Variance would provide a third exit to the ground level in
case of fire. Additionally, this exit will increase the percentage for saving lives in
the event of a fire. The Proposed Deck Variance would make practical use of the.
backyard because of its location at the foot of a hill. Additionally, Proposed Deck
Variance boarders an open area; therefore, it does not affect any surrounding
properties or cause any undue hardship or practical difficulty.

B. The strict compliance with the BCZR would result in practlcal difficulty and/or
unreasonable hardship for the following reasons:

1. The backyard receives a lot of run-off after it rains and it becomes
muddy and slippery. '

2. The property owner loses the reasonable use of most of the backyard at
all times after it rains. :

3. In the event of fire on the 1* floor, there is only one exit to the ground
level. '

4. To exit via the deck area under the BCZR compliance, in the event of
fire, one would have to jump r1sk1ng injury or possible lost of life if
they landed wrong.

5. The above mentioned hardships are not due to, in part by, any actions
of the homeowner but to the unique location and restrictions to the

property.
C. The residential density will not increase beyond that which is allowed by BCZR.

D. The proposed structure will be located on the rear of the property and its’ height:
6’ does not interfere with parking or sign regulatlons The structure ﬁts simplistic
harmony with surroundmg structures.

E. The grant will in no way cause or has the pbtential to cause injury to the public
health safety and general welfare. Actually, it Wlll increase safety as it observes
the spirit of the ordinance. :



ZONING DESCRIPTION
ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR___ 4308 Star Circle , beginning at a point on the
South side of the front of Star Circle which is
60 ft wide at the distance of 275t East  ofthe

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street Mc Donogh RD __~_ which is

70 ft  wide. *Being Lot #:_52 , Block:___N/A , Section#:_I _, in the

subdivision of STARWOOD as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Bk #:

65 . Folio#: __39 , containing_1600Sq Ft . Also known as 4308 Star

Circle and located in the____second Election District, fourth

Councilrﬁanic District


http:6..:::..0..L:.ft

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS
DATE:_12/25/08

Case Number:_2009-0169-A

Petitioner / Developer.: MYRON BLAND
Date of Hearing (Closing):_ JANUARY 5, 2009

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:

4308 STAR CIRCLE

The sign(s) were posted on: DECEMBER 21,2008

m Aoy O Keage

(Signature of Sign Poster)

ADMINISTRATIVE

T E o

CASE # 2009-0I69A (Printed Name of Sign Poster)

lé%mmaﬂ) ILJ;Z-%&%N‘LMMH?‘B - 523 Penny Lane

4308 SIARCIRCIE (Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

PUBl_Ic HEAR,NG ‘ (City, State, Zip of Sign Poster)

PURSUANT 10 SECTION 26-127(h)11), mem
REQUEST 4. A"B""mmm | 410 — 666 — 5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




BALTIMORE COUNTY'DARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DE\‘OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRA’ I'IVE VARIANCE lNFORMAT!ON SHEET AND DATES

Case Number-2009- 'C’_)/(o‘[ A Address 7308 STHR AC{RCLE '

Contact Person: J. Mepge _Phone Number: 410-887- 3301

Planner, Please Print Your Name'

: Filing Date: (2L 8- . Posting Date: 17-*/?3 [G8 CIosing Date; /F SzOC{

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use.one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning _
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail. :

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location.- As when the sign was originally
,phostefctlr certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: Thls Part of the Form is for the Slgn Poster Only
' USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2009-|© (64 |-A  Address _ 4308 STy CiRcLe

Petitioner's Name _ /4] fuk*’a/’{ii 'g(f#) nD “ ~ Telephone, 1o - © 5% - 198 ¢

‘Posting Date: | [lfl {/D & " Closing Date: //5’/@ 9 |

Wording for Sign: _To Perhit A DdDecll 9% tms 4 iZ(E-ﬁ PRy 2
SETRACK of ' ‘0~(7L W LiEL m[:‘ ’I’HE‘ ke &\J‘IEE;D

25 A+

WCR - Revised 7/7/08

BAL'] IMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT .
ZONING REVIEW R . /

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS |

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
~ general public/neighboring .property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an.upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner).
‘and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearlng

Zoning Review. will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertlsmg is
due upon recelpt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

——— oo — o— o—
—— — w— —— wo—

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: - oleA
Petitioner: __- M chelle Bl aun
Address or Location: “€ 30 R Stag C\(Lc,[.& f-/ﬂtdbpr( STT:Nqu VM 2.\ \ %3

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:

Name: | A : —
Address: ‘ _ ( ;

B : ‘_} LI ! wv
_Telephone Nun'fber:‘ _* Y o-5% S»(”»(“:““‘ ( qgéf“

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ' TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
County Executive o ) ) Department of Permits and

. : Development Management

January 05,2009

Mrs. Michelle Bland : '
4308 Star Cir.
Randallstown, MD 21133

Dear; Mrs. Michelle Bland 7
RE: Case Number 2009-0169-A, 4308 Star Cir

The above referenced pétition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 12, 2008. This letter
is not an approval but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zonmg Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
- that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed inthe permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesxtate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. Gl

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel . .

Zoning Review | County Office Bu:ldmg
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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SHA

Martin O"Mallay, Governor Smtel. John D. Porcari, Secretary
Anthony G. Brown, Lz, Cv'wemor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Admilﬂﬂlat
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 12 /23 /8008‘

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: = Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No 200906 9-A
Permits and Development Management 4506 Seax, G RELE.

County Office Building, Room 109

%LLM'Q ? v/
Towson, Maryland 21204 2. ovRT

'bM&w.\fA,;z_,_

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No. 2089 -Olg9 ~-A

. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

MQ%S@

pr“‘;Steven D. Foster, ChJef
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for !mpazred Hearing or Speech; 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Srr‘eet/id’dmr 707 North Calvert Strect - Baltimore. Marviand 21707 . Dhawa: A1A £48 A9AA  mee



mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: - . Timothy M. Kotroco, Director ' ‘ DATE: December 31, 2008

Department of Permits and ’
Development Management - ! RECEIVED
FROM:  Amold F: 'Pat’ Keller, III o JAN 052008

Director, Office of Planning ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-169- Administrative Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:
CM/LL

WADEVREVWZACS-169.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: - Timothy M. Kotrbco,‘ Director DATE: January 6, 2009
: Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kengg‘é‘y, Supewisor
Bureau of Development Pl ans
Rewew

SUBJECT: Zonihg Advisory Committee Meeting
. For December 29, 2008 '
tem Nos. 2009-0148, 0162,0167, 0168,
17016930170, 0171, and 0173.

The Bureau of Development Plans Revxew has rewewed the subject-zoning
1tems and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:Itk
cc: File
ZAC-122908 -NO COMMENTS



| Patricia Zook - ZAC 09-169-A 4308 Star Circle.doc

Page 1}

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBIJECT:

AV

/-5 07

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

RECEIVED

JAN 3 02009
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Timothy M. Kotroco
Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination

January 30, 2009

~ Zoning ltem  # 09-169-A

Address 4308 Star Circle
(Bland Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 22, 2008

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Reviewer: Date:
SaDeveoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2000\ZAC 09-169-A 4308 Star Circle.doc
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PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING |

PROPERTY ADDRESS 4308 Sta, Livcle

SUBDIVISION NAME

(JVARIANCE [ |SPECIAL HEARING

SEE PAGES 5 8 6 OF THE CHE:CKU“&T FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIRED !NFORMM ON
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